



FORD F53 QUAD SHOCK INSTRUCTIONS

16k to 18k REAR QUAD SHOCK

Tools needed: 1 1/8" end wrench.

1 1/8" socket

1/2" ratchet or air gun.

Torque wrench

Parts needed rear (**SS1618R**):

(4) 5.5" x 3/4" UNC thread bolt, grade 8.

(4) 3/4" UNC lock nuts

(20) 3/4" flat washers

Note: when removing shocks, retain washers in case extra spacing is needed.

REAR SHOCK INSTRUCTIONS.

- 1- Remove top and bottom bolts and dispose of bolts only.
- 2- Take the 5.5" bolts and add washers then install through new shocks and (4) 3/4" flat washers
- 3- then mount with shock in place then washer and nut.
- 4- Tighten to 120 ft lbs .
- 5- Double check for clearances.